

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RUBEN PHILLIP FRANCO,

Defendant and Appellant.

S233973

(Court of Appeal No. B260447)

(Los Angeles County
Superior Court
No. VA125859)

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 16 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Hon. Roger Ito, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Deputy

ALLISON H. TING SB 164933
Law Office of Allison H. Ting
1158 26th Street, # 609
Santa Monica, CA 90403
Tel. & FAX: (310) 826-4592

Attorney for Appellant

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RUBEN PHILLIP FRANCO,

Defendant and Appellant.

S233973

(Court of Appeal No. B260447)

(Los Angeles County
Superior Court
No. VA125859)

Hon. Roger Ito, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ALLISON H. TING SB 164933
Law Office of Allison H. Ting
1158 26th Street, # 609
Santa Monica, CA 90403
Tel. & FAX: (310) 826-4592

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	6
REPLY ARGUMENT	7
FOR PURPOSES OF DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN MISDEMEANOR AND FELONY FORGERY UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 473(b), THE VALUE OF ANY FORGED CHECK IS ITS MONETARY WORTH	7
A. Monetary Worth is the Primary and Ordinary Definition of Value, and the New Statutory Context of Forgery Law Adds an Element of Value, so Forged Instruments Now Have Real, Legal Value.....	8
1. The Plain Meaning of a Word is Its Primary, Ordinary Dictionary Definition	9
2. The Primary Definition of Value as Worth Is Consistent With the New Statutory Scheme.....	10
B. The Official Voter Information Guide for Proposition 47 Suggests the Electorate Intended Value as "Worth".....	22
C. The Rule of Lenity Applies if "Value" is Ambiguous	24
D. Appellant's Guilty Plea Does Not Foreclose Relief	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435]	8, 13
--	-------

California Cases

<i>Bowland v. Municipal Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 479	20
<i>California School Employees Assn. v. Governing Board</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 333	10
<i>City Bank of San Diego v. Ramage</i> (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 570	17
<i>Hammond v. Agran</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1181	9
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	25
<i>People v. Betts</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1039	13
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	16
<i>People v. Costella</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1, 5-6	9
<i>People v. Cuellar</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 833	11
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118	9
<i>People v. Hickman</i> (1939) 31 Cal.App.2d 4	14
<i>People v. Horowitz</i> (1945) 70 Cal.App.2d 675	16

<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 575, 579	26
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 805	12
<i>People v. Lowery</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 533, 539, 541, review granted.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Montgomery</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1385	20
<i>People v. Neder</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 846.....	16
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601.....	24, 25
<i>People v. Palmer</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 110.....	26
<i>People v. Romanowski</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 903, 915	14, 17
<i>People v. Salmorin</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 738	7, 20, 21, 22
<i>People v. Spector</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1335	16
<i>People v. Swanson</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 1024	23
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	20
California Statutes	
Evid. Code, § 1220	17
Pen. Cod § 487	14

Pen. Code	
§ 21a	14
§§ 470-476	15
§ 470, subd. (a).....	13, 23
§ 473	<i>passim</i>
§ 475, subd. (a).....	17
§ 476a	23
§ 484	15
§ 664	14
§ 1170.18.....	26
§ 1192.5.....	26

Other Authorities

http://www.dictionary.com	8
Miriam-Webster Dict., http://www.wordcentral.com/cgi-bin/student?value	8
